REGULAR SESSION

February 12, 2020

- 1. t/a 5 Sisters, 12617 Laurel Bowie Road, Laurel, 20708, Class B, BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor Request to Extend the Hours of Operation.
- 2. t/a Beclaws, 6450 America Boulevard, Suite 105, Hyattsville, 20782, Class B, BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor Special Entertainment Permit.
- 3. Crystal Konohia, Owner, The Carrington, LLC, **t/a The Carrington Conference & Event Center**, 6451 B Marlboro Pike, District Heights, 20747, Class B, BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor (Pending), is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about September 24, 2018 an application for a new Class B, BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor license was filed, that on or about December 18, 2018 approval by the Board was granted to the issuance of the license; that the license has not been placed in operation within six months following being granted approval.
- 4. Jesse Miller, Owner, Pennyroyal Station, LLC, t/a Pennyroyal Station, 3310 Rhode Island Avenue, Mount Rainier, 20712, Class B, B,AE, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about June 21, 2017 an application for a new Class B, B,AE, Beer, Wine and Liquor license was filed, that on or about June 25, 2019 approval by the Board was granted to the issuance of the license; that the license has not been placed in operation within six months following being granted approval.
- 5. Josette Simpson, Manager, Simbell, LLC, McKenna Jordan Salon Bar, 7730 Harkins Road, Suite C, Lanham, 20706, Class D, Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about January 16, 2018 an application for a new Class D, Beer and Wine license was filed, that on or about April 24, 2018 approval by the Board was granted to the issuance of the license; that the license has not been placed in operation within six months following being granted approval.

Regular Session February 12, 2020 P a g e | **2**

6. Noumbisie Simo, Member, James Natty, Member, Safari Restaurant and Lounge, LLC, t/a Safari Restaurant and Lounge, 9624 Ft. Meade Road, Laurel, 20707, Class B(R), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 4-109(a)(21) of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 47 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about December 31, 2019 the Board of License Commissioners received notice that the Workman's Compensation Policy for the licensed premises was cancelled, effective at 12:01 a.m. on December 22, 2019; that as of January 8, 2020 the licensee has not provided the Board with an updated Workmen's Compensation Certificate; that the licensee has not complied with the laws and regulations relating to the business by failing to maintain a Workmen's Compensation Policy for the licensed premises.

A hearing will be held at 9200 Basil Court, Room 410, Largo, Maryland 20774, <u>7:00 p.m.,</u> <u>Wednesday, February 12, 2020</u>. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

Attest: Terence Sheppard Director February 10, 2020